liability for the records relating to, or payments made in respect of, beneficial interests in

the Global Certificate.

Holders of beneficial interests in the Global Certificate will not have a direct right to vote in

respect of the Bonds. Instead, such holders will be permitted to act only to the extent that

they are enabled by the relevant Clearing System to appoint appropriate proxies.

– 54 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from this offering, after deduction of fees, commissions and certain

estimated offering expenses, will be approximately US$494.30 million (equivalent to

approximately RMB3,543 million). The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds of this

offering for enhancing the Issuer’s R&D investments in computility products.

– 55 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as of 31

December 2024 and as adjusted to give effect to this offering. You should read this table in

conjunction with the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements as of 31 December

2024, and related notes incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular.

As of 31 December 2024

Actual As Adjusted(2)

RMB US$
(1)

RMB US$
(1)

(in millions)

Indebtedness

Short-term loans..... 11,475.03 1,572.07 11,475.03 1,572.07

Long-term loans ..... 44,058.92 6,036.05 44,058.92 6,036.05

Bonds payable ..... 1,004.88 137.67 1,004.88 137.67

Bonds to be issued ..... — — 3,584.00 491.01

Total indebtedness ..... 56,538.83 7,745.79 60,122.83 8,236.80

Total shareholders’ equity..... 73,110.28 10,016.07 73,110.28 10,016.07

Total capitalisation
(3)..... 129,649.11 17,761.86 133,233.11 18,252.87

Notes:

(1) Amounts in Renminbi have been translated at an exchange rate of USD1.00 = RMB7.2993, being the

noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on

31 December 2024. No representation is made that the RMB amounts should have been, could have been

or may be converted to U.S. dollars, or vice versa, at that rate.

(2) As adjusted as of 31 December 2024 to give effect to the issue of the Bonds and the proceeds we are

expecting to receive from the issue of the Bonds (before deducting underwriting commissions and certain

estimated offering expenses). In accordance with International Accounting Standards 32, Financial